Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 at 10.30 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.15 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

Mr E A Britten
Mr A Graham
Mrs K Blacker
Ms J Ward
Ms C Foote
Ms H Bellamy
Ms L Whitaker

H Bithell

-

Kirkstall;

J Bowden

-

Roundhay;

E Bromley

-

Horsforth;

A Forsaith

-

Farnley and Wortley;

J Heselwood

-

Bramley and Stanningley;

C Howley

-

Weetwood;

Z Hussain

-

Roundhay;

A Lamb (Chair)

-

Wetherby;

L Martin

-

Roundhay;

D Ragan

-

Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill;

K Renshaw

-

Ardsley and Robin Hood;

L Richards

-

Wetherby;

J Senior

-

Morley South;

R. Stephenson

-

Harewood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
- Church Representative (Catholic)
- Church Representative (Church of England)
- Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
- Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
- School Staff Representative
- School Staff Representative
- Young Lives Leeds

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1089&MId=11920

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with
[...]
milies which presents an overview of the
planned refresh process relating to the Children
and Young People’s Plan and invites the Scrutiny
Board to review the existing plan and discuss
areas that may be changed during the current
refresh process.

9

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2022/23 municipal year.

C

25 42

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday, 7th September 2022 at 10.00 am (premeeting for all Board Members at 9.45 am)
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

D

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
WEDNESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair
Councillors H Bithell, J Bowden, E Bromley,
A Forsaith, J Heselwood, Z Hussain, S Lay,
D Ragan, K Renshaw, L Richards,
R. Stephenson and J Tudor

CO-OPTED MEMBER (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative
Ms H Bellamy – School Staff Representative
Ms L Whitaker - Young Lives Leeds
1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

3

Late Items
There were no late items.

4

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howley, Councillor
Martin, Councillor Senior and Co-opted Members Kate Blacker, Jackie Ward
and Andrew Graham.
Councillor Lay attended as substitute for Councillor Howley and Councillor
Tudor attended as substitute for Councillor Martin.

6

Minutes - 11th May 2022
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th May 2022 be
approved as an accurate record.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

Page 5

7

Co-opted Members
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the
Board’s consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.
The Board noted that the following nominations for statutory voting co-opted
members had been received:
One Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham
One Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten
Parent governor representatives were noted as follows:
Parent Governor (Primary) representative – Kate Blacker
Parent Governor (Secondary) representative – Jacqueline Ward
In addition to the statutory voting co-opted members, the Board also
acknowledged the nominations for non-voting co-opted members.
RESOLVED – That in addition to the above statutory voting co-opted
members, the following be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the
Scrutiny Board for 2022/23:




8

School Staff Representative – Helen Bellamy
School Staff Representative – Celia Foote
Young Lives Leeds – Laura Whitaker

Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the
Board’s terms of reference for information.
RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

9

Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

The Best City Ambition
Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2018-2023
A summary of the Council’s 2022/23 budget proposals relevant to the
remit of the Children and Families Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor David Jenkins, Deputy Executive Member

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

Page 6

-

Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member
Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director of Learning
Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work
Val Waite, Head of Service Learning Inclusion
Dave Clark, Head of Service Learning Improvement

The Chair invited views from Officers, Executive Members and Board
Members around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board to undertake
this year. In summary, the following key areas were highlighted:
 Early scrutiny engagement surrounding the refresh of the Children and
Young People’s Plan;
 The implications of recommendations arising from the recently published
national independent review of Children’s Social Care by Josh MacAlister;
 Recruitment and Retention of Teachers and Social Work Staff;
 The Schools Bill 2022-23 and the impact on Leeds;
 Review of Ofsted ratings of schools in the city;
 The implications of proposals set out within the green paper on the future
of the SEND and alternative provision system in England.
 Exam results within the context of Covid impact and fairness;
 A continued focus around Elective Home Education;
 Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs of young people, with links to
the My Health, My School survey and the Future In Mind Strategy;
 Support provided to Ukrainian and Afghan refugee children and their
families.
 Young offenders and the support provided in tackling youth re-offending;
 Review of extracurricular activities available outside of school;
 The impacts of poverty on children and their families;
 The provision and quality of Education, Health and Care Plans.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the suggested areas of
work, as set out above, be noted.
10

Performance Update
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided a
summary of performance information relating to outcomes for Leeds children
and young people.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor David Jenkins, Deputy Executive Member
Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member
Sal Tariq, Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director of Learning
Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work
Val Waite, Head of Service Learning Inclusion

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

Page 7

-

Dave Clark, Head of Service Learning Improvement
Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader

The Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader introduced the report and gave a
brief update surrounding the three obsessions set out in the Children and
Young People’s Plan.
In consideration of the report, the Board discussed the following issues:
 School attendance rates – the Board sought clarity in terms of differences
in attendance rates between the lowest and highest ranked local
authorities.
 Young Offenders – particular focus was given to the proportion of young
offenders who re-offend.
 Initial child protection conferences (ICPCs) – the Board discussed ICPC
timelines and acknowledged the work undertaken to build the capacity
[...]
on Guidance was expected to be published shortly and put in place
for the school year 2022/23.
In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged that further work was still warranted by
the Scrutiny Board, particularly in terms of understanding the implications of
relevant forthcoming legislative changes, and that the timeliness of
undertaking such further work be considered as the Board develops its future
work schedule.
RESOLVED – That the report and Statement of Progress document be noted
and that consideration be given to the timeliness of further work being
undertaken by the Board as it develops its future work schedule.
12

Work Schedule
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

Page 9

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. Reflected in the work
schedule were known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and
budget monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended by the
former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 2022/23 municipal year.
The Chair reminded the Board of the commitment made by the Leeds
Safeguarding Children Partnership Executive last month in terms of coming
back to a future meeting to share the report on the outcome of their
notifications review. It was therefore noted that this is to be incorporated into
the work schedule once the review work has concluded.
Linked to the Board’s earlier discussion, it was highlighted that an item on the
refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan would be scheduled for the
Board’s July meeting.
With regard to the other potential areas of work identified during the Board’s
discussions, the Chair explained that he would liaise with the Principal
Scrutiny Adviser and the Director of Children and Families to consider how
best to prioritise and incorporate these into the work schedule with a view to
bringing an updated version to the Board’s next meeting for consideration and
approval.
RESOLVED –
(a) That an item on the refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan is
scheduled for the Board’s July meeting.
(b) That the Chair liaises with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser and the Director
of Children and Families to consider how best to prioritise and incorporate
the other identified areas of work into the work schedule with a view to
bringing an updated version to the Board’s next meeting for consideration
and approval.
13

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Wednesday, 6th July at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.45
am)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Ruth Terry
Tel: 0113 3783629

Ofsted Inspection Report
Date: 6 July 2022
Report of: Director of Children and Families
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Brief summary


Ofsted undertook a two-day Ofsted Focussed Visit to the Leeds Children and Families
Front Door on the 20th and 21st July 2021. An action plan has been in place to address
the recommendations from this visit. The children and families scrutiny board has had
regular updates on this action plan to date. The areas of focus have been:
A. The quality and consistency of assessments to ensure that key information and
family history is gathered and analysed to inform decision-making, and the quality
of children’s plans.
B. The quality and impact of management oversight and supervision to ensure that
decisions are timely and well recorded.
C. The quality and independence of audits to ensure that they provide learning to
support improvement in social work practice and provide senior managers with an
understanding of the quality of that practice.



Between Monday 21st February and Friday 4th March 2022, Ofsted undertook a full
inspection of children’s services in Leeds. This inspection was undertaken under the
‘ILACS’ (Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services) framework. The outcome letter
was published on Monday 9th May 2022.



The purpose of this report is to:
a) Update the Children and Families Scrutiny Board on the outcomes of the ILACS
inspection that relate to the front door focused visit recommendations.
b) Inform the Children and Families Scrutiny Board of the planned actions to respond to
the recommendations of the ILACS inspection 2022. The actions will form part of the
children and families transition plan.

Recommendations
a) Members are asked to note progress on recommendations from the front door focused
inspection and to approve completion of the actions taken.
b) Note the recommendations from the further ILACS inspection and the actions set out in
relation to these.
Page 11

What is this report about?
1.

The action plan from Ofsted’s front door focussed visit has been implemented and
accepted as complete during the most recent ILACS inspection.

2.

A further inspection was undertaken under the Ofsted ‘ILACS’ (Inspecting Local Authority
Children’s Services) framework between Monday 21st February and Friday 4th March
2022.

3.

Ofsted describes the ILACS approach as a whole system of inspection which aims to apply
a proportionate and risk-based approach. Ofsted use intelligence and information to decide
how best to inspect each local authority.

4.

The Ofsted outcome letter was published on 9th May 2022 and can be found here
50182665 (ofsted.gov.uk)

5.

The inspection has found Leeds Children and Family Services to be outstanding overall
with outstanding services for children looked after and care leavers, outstanding for the
effectiveness of leaders and good for the experiences and progress of children who need
help and protection.

6.

Additionally, the letter highlights the progress children’s social care has made since the
Ofsted inspection of the front door in July 2021, stating: “An action plan was promptly put in
place to address the a
[...]
young person is already open to
Page 13

children’s social work. This will be completed by July 2022 and relevant training will be
developed to embed practice in this very specific area of practice.
19. Revised Section 47 training has been developed and launched for all social workers as
part of social work progression, this includes detail on strategy discussions.
20. The social work service and workforce development lead are reviewing and will enrich
where appropriate, the training offer for strategy discussions and contingency planningany changes will be implemented by September 2022.
21. From July 2022 the Principal Social Worker will be offering peer support, mentoring and
guidance specifically for all social work managers when she will be based for periods of the
week in social work teams.
22. Contingency planning in children’s written plans – During the ILACS inspection and as
part of the examination of case files Ofsted inspectors identified that while social workers
could describe the contingency plans for children and young people effectively, the written
records of these plans could be improved.
23. The service has set up a task and finish group to develop a program of practice
improvement in relation to contingency planning. The overall aim will be to ensure all social
workers and managers have a good understanding of contingency planning and that all
children subject to a Child in Need or Child Protection Plan have a contingency plan built
into their overall plan. This work will include a review of the electronic record that is used to
record children’s plans to ensure there is a clear and usable section for contingency
planning.
24. There will be a review of the interactive learning audit form to ensure contingency planning
is an area of consideration in the audit of case work.
25. The service delivery manager for the integrated safeguarding unit has begun a piece of
development work with the child protection chairs to improve the use of contingency
pl
[...]
Brief summary


All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the
municipal year. In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a fixed and rigid
schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted and changed to
reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable
issues that might occur from time to time.



The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also state that, where appropriate, all terms of
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality
areas, as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.



The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached to this report for the Board’s
consideration.

Recommendations
Members are requested to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2022/23 municipal
year.

Page 25

What is this report about?
1 During the Scrutiny Board’s initial meeting on 8th June 2022, Members were presented with a
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year which reflected known items of scrutiny
activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, as well as other areas of work
recommended by the former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 2022/23 municipal year.
2 In consideration of this, other key areas of interest were also raised, which included the
following:
 The refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan;
 The implications of recommendations arising from the recently published national
independent review of Children’s Social Care by Josh MacAlister;
 Recruitment and Retention of Teachers and Social Work Staff;
 The Schools Bill 2022-23 and the impact on Leeds;
 Review of Ofsted ratings of schools in the city;
 The implications of proposals set out within the green paper on the future of the SEND and
alternative provision system in England.
 Exam results within the context
[...]
 the importance of partnership working with colleagues in planning
services was highlighted and acknowledged in order to ensure the best
outcomes for residents and communities across Leeds.
Similarly, in response to a Member’s comments, the importance of delivering
appropriate levels of suitable housing in all communities across Leeds was
acknowledged, with further information on the actions being taken in this area
being provided, which again included the partnership working arrangements
which were in place, as referenced above.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the new Leeds Housing Strategy 2022-2027, as presented at
appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved;
(b) That it be noted that the Director of Communities, Housing and
Environment and the Chief Housing Officer will be accountable for the
implementation of the new strategy and overseeing its delivery.
DATE OF PUBLICATION:

FRIDAY, 24TH JUNE 2022

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:

5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 1ST JULY 2022
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2022

Page 42



Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)
WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair
Councillors H Bithell, J Bowden, E Bromley,
K Brooks, P Carlill, A Forsaith, C Howley,
Z Hussain, D Ragan, R. Stephenson and
E Thomson

CO-OPTED MEMBER (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs K Blacker – Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – School Staff Representative
Ms H Bellamy – School Staff Representative
Ms L Whitaker - Young Lives Leeds

OPENING REMARKS
At the start of the meeting, the Chair informed the Board that the Director of
Children’s Services, Sal Tariq, will be moving onto a new role in September
where he will be working to support other councils on the Strengthening
Families, Protecting Children programme. It was noted that while Sal was
unable to attend today’s meeting, an invitation had been extended for him to
attend the Board’s next meeting on 7th September 2022.
The Chair also announced that Celia Foote was retiring and will therefore no
longer be a co-opted member of the Scrutiny Board. The Chair paid tribute to
Celia for representing teachers and other school staff in the work of scrutiny
over the last 20 years and highlighted that her longstanding commitment had
also been acknowledged by the Lord Mayor. The Board then joined the Chair
in relaying their thanks and best wishes to Celia.
14

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

15

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

16

Late Items
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

There were no late items of business.
17

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

18

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Heselwood, Councillor
L Martin, Councillor K Renshaw, Councillor L Richards and Councillor J
Senior.
Councillor P Carlill attended as substitute for Councillor Heselwood.
Councillor K Brooks attended as substitute for Councillor Martin.
Councillor Thomson attended as substitute for Councillor Renshaw.

19

Minutes - 8th June 2022
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2022 be
approved as an accurate record.

20

Ofsted Inspection Report
In introducing this item, the Chair explained that last year the Scrutiny Board
had considered the findings of Ofsted inspectors following the two-day
focused visit to Leeds Children’s Services in July 2021 and more recently in
relation to the inspection of children’s social care services that was
undertaken in late February/early March 2022 in accordance with the ILCAS
framework.
The report submitted by the Director of Children and Families presented an
update on the outcomes of the ILACS inspection that relate to the front door
focused visit recommendations, as well as setting out the planned actions to
respond to the recommendations that had stemmed from the ILACS
inspection.
The following were in attendance for this item:





Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director of Learning
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work

The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health
Partnerships gave a brief introduction and in doing so, had made reference to
the Child Friendly Leeds Awards event which had taken place on 5 th July
2022 and marked the celebration of Child Friendly Leeds’ 10th birthday. The
event had showcased the diverse talent and achievements of the city’s
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

children and young people, as well as highlighting and celebrating those
people, places and organisations that are dedicated to making Leeds a child
friendly city. Linked to this, the Executive Member particularly acknowledged
the strong commitment and hard work of frontline staff and other key partners
in maintaining an outstanding judgement by Ofsted, but also stressed that the
Council would not become complacent and is keen to continue to learn and
improve in collaboration with partners and also via the engagement of
scrutiny.
The Deputy Director of Children and Families then gave a brief overview of
the planned actions in place to respond to the recommendations that had
stemmed from the ILACS inspection.
In consideration of the report, the following issues were discussed by the
Board:
 Improvements to contingency planning – The Board acknowledged that a
program of practice improvement is to be developed in relation to
contingency planning and that part of this work will include a review of the
electronic record that is used to record children’s plans to ensure there is a
clear and usable section for contingency planning, which will also help
prompt regular reviewing of such plans.
 Caseloads of social workers – The Board discussed social worker
caseloads and sought clarification of current caseload levels for children's
social workers, particularly as it was acknowledged by Ofsted that
caseloads are high for some workers, including for some newly qualified
workers. The Deputy Director of Children and Families acknowledged
again that caseloads are not what they want them to be and that while the
service is working to address this matter locally, the position is reflective of
challenges facing the social work sector nationally in terms of workforce
vacancy rates and recruitment difficulties. A Board Member put forward a
suggestion that the Board may want to explore a way of obtaining a
representative view from the social work sector.
 Response to a personnel query – In response to a query raised by a Board
Member in relation to a personnel matter involving social work staff, the
Deputy Director of Children and Families and Executive Member for Adult
and Children’s Social Care and Health Partnerships advised that it would
not be appropriate for them to comment on any confidential personnel
matters and particularly within a public meeting. The Board Member then
sought legal clarification surrounding access to information rights of
Scrutiny Boards, to which the Chair agreed to progress after the meeting
and to share with Board Members in due course.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report and the comments made by the Board be
noted.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

(b) That specific progress on recommendations from the front door focused
inspection be noted and that the Board approves completion of the actions
taken.
(c) That the recommendations from the ILACS inspection and the actions set
out in relation to these be noted.
(d) That the Chair progresses the request for legal clarification surrounding
access to information rights of Scrutiny Boards and shares this with Board
Members in due course.
21

Refresh of the Children and Young People's Plan
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided an
overview of the planned refresh process linked to the Children and Young
People’s Plan (CYPP), which is the shared vision for everyone working with
children and young people in Leeds.
In introducing the item, the Chair welcomed this opportunity for the Scrutiny
Board to review the existing plan and to discuss areas that may be changed in
the early planning stages of the refresh process.
The following were in attendance for this item:







Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Julie Longworth, Deputy Director of Children and Families
Shaheen Myers, Deputy Director of Learning
Ruth Terry, Chief Officer for Social Work
Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader
Hannah Lamplugh, Voice and Influence Lead

The Planning and Procedures Leader gave a brief introduction to the report,
primarily setting out the timetable for the refresh process. The Voice and
Influence Lead then gave an overview of the consultation work that was
undertaken with children and young people to refresh the 12 Wishes (a copy
of the refreshed 12 Wishes was circulated to Board Members for information)
and highlighted the intention of ensuring that these are reflected as part of the
refresh of the CYPP.
The following issues were raised during the Board’s discussion:
 Transport – The Board felt that transport should remain a priority within the
CYPP in recognition that transport issues would have an impact on
delivering on a number of the 12 Wishes. Linked to this, particular
reference was made to cost of bus travel and while acknowledging that
bus companies are offering concessions to young people through the new
Fair Deal scheme, it was highlighted that this concessionary price was
only accessible using a digital App. Those unable to access this App
would therefore be disadvantaged. Linked to this, the Chair agreed to write
to the West Yorkshire Mayor to share the views of the Scrutiny Board on
this issue.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

 Mentoring opportunities with local businesses – The Board encouraged
stronger links with local businesses to explore mentoring opportunities,
particularly linked to the Wish around young people accessing a wide
range of work experience opportunities.
 Including a focus around travel – It was recognised that by encouraging
active travel opportunities, particularly in relation to traveling to and from
school, then this would have a positive impact on protecting the
environment as well as improving mental health and emotional well-being,
which are already key priority areas identified by young people.
 Recognising the importance of play - The Board supported the inclusion of
both creative and construction play as a priority within the refreshed CYPP
and felt that the value of play also needs to receive greater recognition by
regulators such as Ofsted.
 Opportunities to enable different cultural experiences – The Board
recognised the valuable opportunity available through the Leeds 2023 year
of culture to enable children, young people and their families to access
different cultural experiences.
 The use of meaningful language – As well as reflecting the need for
children and young people to feel safe, a suggestion was made for the
words ‘nurtured’ and ‘loved’ to also be reflected into the refreshed CYPP
linked to being a compassionate city.
 Ownership of the CYPP across all directorates – linked to the Board’s
earlier inquiry work around Child Friendly Leeds, the Board emphasised
the importance of all directorates having ownership of the CYPP in terms
of successful delivery.
 Working with other Scrutiny Boards – The Board acknowledged the
importance of other scrutiny boards having access to views raised by
children and young people to inform the areas within their remits too.
 Consultation process and online questionnaire – The Board emphasised
the importance of ensuring that a wide range of views are gathered by
children, young people and their families, with particular efforts made in
targeting particularly hard to reach groups. Members also recognised the
importance of using meaningful language as part of the consultation
process.
In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and
requested that the Board is given the opportunity to consider the consultation
questions in advance of the consultation being launched, and to also consider
the consultation feedback and draft Plan prior to approval.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the report and comments raised by the Board be noted.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

(b) That the Chair writes to the West Yorkshire Mayor to relay the views of the
Scrutiny Board in relation to the Fair Deal scheme for young people
travelling by bus.
(c) That the Board is given an opportunity to consider the consultation
questions in advance of the consultation being launched, and to also
consider the consultation feedback and draft Plan prior to approval.
22

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.
The Chair reminded everyone that during the Board’s initial meeting last
month, Members were presented with a draft work schedule for the
forthcoming municipal year but were also invited to suggest any other areas of
interest that may warrant further scrutiny. However, in recognition of the need
to ensure that the work of the Scrutiny Board remains manageable, it was
noted that the Chair had met with the Director of Children and Families to
identify those areas of priority where it was felt that the Scrutiny Board could
add value this year.
Linked to this, it was noted that three priority areas had been identified, which
included the following:
 It was proposed that the Board undertakes an in-depth review of
Children’s Services Workforce Planning and that the September meeting
is used to help determine the scope of the Board’s review.
 It was proposed that the Board maintains a watching brief on the new
Schools Bill and the consequential impacts locally and to hold an initial
discussion on the Schools Bill during its September meeting.
 It was proposed that the Board Reviews the existing Leeds SEND and
Inclusion Strategy within the context of recommendations and proposals
stemming from the SEND and Alternative Provision Green Paper and the
Independent Review of Children’s Social Care. It was highlighted that an
item on the Leeds SEND and Inclusions Strategy had been scheduled for
the Board’s November meeting.
As well as reflecting the above, it was noted that the Board’s latest work
schedule also still includes traditional items of scrutiny activity, such as
performance and budget monitoring, and is still reflective of the Board’s early
commitments to track key strategic plans, including the 3As Plan, Youth and
Justice Plan and Child Poverty Strategy.
RESOLVED – That the latest work schedule, as set out in Appendix 1 of the
report, be approved.

23

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

Wednesday, 7th September 2022 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for Board
Members at 9.45 am)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022

